c) Plus, NOK 6 million of accumulated revenue in excess of NOK 100 million

d) Plus, NOK 13 million of accumulated revenue in excess of NOK 300 million

e) Plus, NOK 34 million of accumulated revenue in excess of NOK 600 million

f) Plus, NOK 60 million of accumulated revenue in excess of NOK 900 million

Change in estimated fair value, which includes calculated interest, is recognized through profit or

loss.

The change in fair value in 2020 is due to decreased discount rate due to decreased risk related to

the cash flow and increased estimated cash flows. The decreased discount rate from 18.3% to 9.6%

in 2020 gives an increased fair value of approximately NOK 6 million.

At year-end 2019, the Group estimated that revenue from sales of OM’s products will be realized at

later points in time than assumed when OMI AB was acquired in 2015. However, the potential revenue

and expected realizations remain unchanged and have only been postponed.

Sensitivity as at December 31, 2020: A 1 percentage point reduction in the discount rate would

increase the estimated present value by NOK 0.7 million and a 10% reduction in revenue would

decrease the estimated present value by NOK 1.6 million.

(Amounts in NOK thousand)

Estimated fair value 1 January 2019 12 177

Change in estimated fair value in 2019 221

Estimated fair value 31 December 2019 12 398

Change in estimated fair value in 2020 9 970

Estimated fair value 31 December 2020 22 368

70 | Annual Report 2020, Observe Medical ASA
__________________________________________________________________________________________________

Note 15 – Taxes

Basis for Deferred Tax Liabilities and Tax Assets (-)

Income tax:

2020 2019

Current tax 0 0

Deferred tax 0 0

Tax expense/income recognised 0 0

Reconciliation of income tax

(Amounts in NOK thousand) Tax rate 2020 2019

Result before tax -36 868 -16 917

Expected income taxes, 22 of result before tax 8 111 3 722

Differences in tax rates -108 -85

Norway, non-deductable expenses 22 % -2 494 -49

Sweden, non-deductable expenses 21.4% -34 -1

Tax expense before not recognised tax assets 5 476 3 587

Norway, current-year losses for which no

deferred tax assets is recognised 22 % -1 112 -532

Denmark, current-year losses for which

no deferred tax assets is recognised 22 % -562 -7

Sweden, current-year losses for which no

deferred tax assets is recognised 21.4% -3 801 -3 048

Total taxes 0 0

Effective tax rate 0,0 % 0,0 %

2020

Temporary differences

Norway

Temporary differences

Sweden

Temporary

differences

Demark Total 2020

(Amounts in NOK thousand)

Intangible assets 15 823 -7 554 8 269

Total temporary differences 0 15 823 -7 554 8 269

Tax losses carried forward -12 446 -49 421 -84 893 -146 760

Basis for temporary differences -12 446 -33 598 -92 447 -138 491

Unrecognised temporary differences 12 446 33 598 92 447 138 491

Total recognised temporary differences 0 0 0 0

Tax rate 22 % 20,60 % 22 %

Recognised deferred tax liabilities and tax assets (-) 0 0 0 0

71 | Annual Report 2020, Observe Medical ASA
__________________________________________________________________________________________________

The corporate tax rate in Sweden is 21.4%. The Corporate tax rate is expected to be 20.6% from 2021.

Change in Deferred Tax Assets and Deferred Tax Liabilities

Use of Tax Losses Carried Forward

Tax losses in Sweden in the amount of SEK 3,741 thousand (NOK 3,904 thousand at 31.12.2020) from

the acquisition in 2015 are restricted for use for the first five years after the acquisition.  There is not

any expiring date of the use of tax losses carried forward.